# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1823.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

1. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

Persons qualified to vote for Governor may vote for Town and Plantation officers.

one Town.

by the Constitution of this State to vote for Governor, Senators and Representatives, in the town or plantation where he resides shall be entitled to vote in the election of all town or plantation officers within such town or plantation. And any person who shall renatty for voting in more than be convicted of voting in two or more towns or plantations for the choice of town or plantation officers, at any annual election thereof, shall be punishable by fine not exceeding One Hundred Dollars, to be recovered on indictment before any Court of competent jurisdiction within this State.

Provisions of this Act applicable to the city of Portland.

Acta repealed,

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the provisions of this act shall be, and hereby are made applicable to the election of municipal officers in the city of Portland, in the same way and manner as to the election of town and plantation officers. all existing acts, so far as they are repugnant to this act, be and the same are hereby repealed.

[Approved by the Governor, February 6, 1833.]

#### Chapter 50.

AN ACT additional to "An Act to regulate the inspection of Beef" and Pork.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-

resentatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passing of this Act, all Pork constituting the quality denominated "No. 1, Clear Pork", shall be branded Extra Clear Pork, and all Pork constituting the quality denominated "No. 2, Clear Pork', shall be branded Clear Pork: and all Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent with the provisions

Pork, how branded.

Actà repealed.

of this Act, be and hereby are repealed. [Approved by the Governor, February 9, 1833.]